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Direct-drive, High-speed, Needle-feed, Lockstitch 
Machine with an Automatic Thread Trimmer 
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DLN-9010 

PARTS LIST 

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 
1. As to "#01" and "#02" refer to the "Note" given at the bottom of the respective pages. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

· "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 
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1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS 

~I$ · 91-~lfflf* 

2 

40 

31 8 

33------9 ~-

4 

6 

42 

85 ! ::1 
I 
' 

I 

26 

81 

~ ,-----------
l '"~ ·. '• §74 

7 I 12 ~ 
I 75 

L35 : 77 ~ 5.0 

I 79/~ 
,-~ : JJ' / 

84 I ---1 ......_ 78 
'-l~58 '--,......_ 49 I......_ ~n 

: 57 ~ ',,,, .......__ ___ r __ _ 
l 514 ~@~ ', 71 

'-- 5 1 ~ii. '--
', ......_ 53 r--& '1 

',, 56 T'~ \ 
, 55 I 
', 52 I 

'-- 50 ,.......__ _ _J 

-1-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!ll? 0 ~o _ _ _NQ~ _ _ _ _ P~ _ N9 ._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _D _ E_ § _ c _ ~ _1 _ P_ r _ 1 _ q_ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ _ _'I_ _ L _ 1_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Qyl _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
16 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 

236-00208 
400-00209 
400-00210 
236-00505 
236-00604 
236-00103 
236-00802 
111-02605 
236-01305 
110-00403 
135-30001 

#02 229-01250 
#01 110-03258 
#02 229-01201 
#01 110-03209 
#02 229-01300 
#01 110-01609 

SS-6060210-SP 
229-02605 
TA-1250804-RO 
83538-112-000 

#03 CM-3002001-Al 
#08 CM-3002000-01 
#01 CM-3002001-Bl 

400-00212 
SL-6052592- IN 
SS-2110915-SP 
SS-2110920-TP 
SS-4110715-SP 

#05 SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 
SS-7110540-SP 
TA-0850604-RO 
113-00407 
TA-1250406-RO 
TA-1250406-RO 
TA-1250705-RO 
TA-1270502-RO 
TA-1470704-RO 
SS-1120710-SP 
113-05513 
NS-6090310-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 
WS-0510002-KP 
236-27359 
236-26005 
83115-552-000 
B3120-125-000 
B3126-012-000 
B3128-012-000 
B3129-012-AOO 
83132-552-000 
B3111-126-000 
SS-8090670-SP 
236-26104 
229-20607 
229-45463 
229-45414 
229-45604 
229-45505 
229-45703 
229-45802 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-6110610 ·TP 
SS-6110610-TP 
SS-8150710-TP 
236-38059 
236-38000 
236-38109 
236-38208 
236-38307 
236-38406 
236-38554 
EA-9500B01-00 
HK-0346100-40 
Sl!-4021201-SC 
SS-4110615-SP 
236-29900 
R0-0801502-00 
B3118-552-JOO 
TA-1250406-RO 
113-00308 
TA-1470704-RO 
SS-4121215-SP 

#02 236-01057 
#02 SS-4120615-SP 
#02 100-04109 
#06 400-00214 
#07 400-00215 
#04 400-00216 

NOTE (r:UaJ 

SIDE PLATE 
FACE PLATE 
FACE PLATE PACKING 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
PULLEY COVER 
BED SIOD A 
BED STUD B 
CORD HOLDER 
AIR-DISCHARGING CAP 
PLATE 
OPPER SHAFI FRON! MEIAL OIL WI 
SLIDE PLATE AS!!. 
SL IDE PLATE ASM. 
SLIDE PLATE 
SLIDE PLATE 
SLIDE PLAIE SPRING 
BED SLIDE SPRING 
SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 
RULER STOP SEAT 
RUBBER PLUG 
0 IL RE I ORN JOBE ROLD ER 
SAFETY LABEL. , 3 (SMALL) . 
ATTENTION SEAL 
SAFETY LABEL 12 
PRESSING PLATE PACKING 
BOLi 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8. 5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8. 5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 
SCREW 11/64-40 L-5 
RUBBER PLUG 
PRESSER BAR SUPPORT 
RUBBER PLUG D= 12. 5 L=4 
RUBBER PLUG D= 12. 5 L=4 
ROBBER ?LOG 
RUBBER PLUG 
RUBBER PLUG 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=6.5 
ARI! THREAD GU IDE, C 
NO r 9764-40 
WASHER 5X10.5Xl 
SPRING WASHER 5. 1X9. 2Xl. 3 
THREAD TENSION ASM. 
THREAD TENSION NUT 
IENSION POSI 
ROT AT I NG STOPPER 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
TAKE-UP SPRING 
TENSION SPRING 
IRREAD IENSION DISK PRESSER 
TENSION POST SOCKET 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5. 5 
ARM THREAD GU IDE A 
ARM THREAD GU IDE B 
IAREAD IENSION ASM. , NO. I 
THREAD TENS! ON POST 
THREAD TENSION GUIDE 
THREAD TENSION SPRING 
THREAD TENSION NUT 
IHREAD IENSION DISK 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
SAFEIY Sw!ICA ASM. 
SAFETY SWITCH BASE 
SAFETY SWITCH ARM 
SAFETY SWITCH SPRING 
SAFETY SWITCH ARI! SHAFT 
SAFE! Y SWIICR NOi 
SAFETY SWITCH CORD AS!!. 
CABLE BAND 
HOUSING 
SCREW M2 L=l2 
SCREW 11764-40 L=6 
AIR-DISCHARGING 
RUBBER RING 
TENSION RELEASING PIN I 
RUBBER PLUG D=l2.5 L=4 
THROAT PLA1E 
RUBBER PLUG 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l2 
EARTH CORD ASM. 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
GROOND MARK 
RESISTOR PACK AL ASM. 
RESISTOR PACK AF ASM. 
RESISTOR PACK AA AS!!. 

#0 l •••. FOR GENERAL EXPORT 
#02 •.•. FOR JE, JA 
#03 •••. FOR JA 
#04 •••. DLN-9010SS(FOR JA) 
#05 .••• DLN-9010SS,SH(FOR -OB) 
#06 .••. DLN-9010SS(FOR GENERAL EXPORT) 
#07 ••.. DLN-9010SS(FOR JE) 
#08 •... FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JE 

-2-

vJ,· ,('J 
:,!Y,('J 
:,!Y,('Jr.· 1:\'Y 
:i':tt· Y1/fl' -
7"-9:11"'-
,._. JIF' '!tf1i;/A 
,._. l'J,' o/f19B 
J-j,' }:,(/Jt?' 
J:7-;!:\':\''1'17" 
:,!Y,('J'ro/3'),('J 
,,,,,. 7 'IJ:;<Jik 1'!,~F;i( 
:l"-' 9,('J(?~) 
:l"-" 9-('J(?~) 
:l"-" 9,('J 
:l"-" 9{'J 
i .. · 9,/Jtr.·i 
:l"-" 9,(Jt ,.. l 
t7lo/' 3/32-56 L=l. 9 
,. 3'7:\'' j,:,t<J· 
};ltY 
1m1., "'17':ni: 
7Yt' Y7"-" JI, 3(o/3'7) 
1t· 'rtJ' h'){!t-M 16 J 
7:tt• Y7"-' 11,12 
7'i{Jtr,• 1:\'Y 
t'¼·i,¥oJl¼71f*'A,F 
'IH7l!t" 11/64-40 L=8. 5 
V/l,f7i7· 11/64-40 L=8.5 
t,._• t,!t' 11/64-40 L=7 
t"-· .tr 3/16-28 L=6 
t"-' W 3716-28 L-9 
t"· l!t" 3/16-28 L=9 
t"-'l!t' 3/16-28L=9 
t,._• W 15/64-28 L=9 
t"-• l!t' 15/64-28 L=9 
dbir 11764-40 L- 5 
J,:,!tY 
7J" r 771''-' 
J,:,!tY D=12.5 L=4 
j,:,ttY D=12.5 L=4 
F;l'tY 
}:,!tY 
J,:,!tY 
't7l!t' 3/16-28 L=6. 7 
7-MPYt{ C 
o,Mm 9764-4u 
t:;t· 11· t- 5Xl0. 5Xl 
Tio/:\'<!" :It t- 5.1X9.2Xl.3 
,(}f3'7o/(?~) 
,(j,f3')Jt,1-
'./Fi/'3-'!t li' -
1rf3-o/<J7 tJ1:rw :,1 
,(j,f3-o/f7 
1HWt-
1'rf3-W .t A 
1Fn-, hifti: 
,(j,f3-o/ *' -Ji· 1 
}:,!,to/" 9/64-40 L=5. 5 
7-Ml-7Yt{A 
7-Ml-7Yt{B 

Jr nmm,t· 7 
t"-· to/" 11/64-40 L=7 
t9l'' 11/64-40 L=6 
t7*!t' 11/64-40 L=6 
J,:,tto/' 15/64-28 L=7 
1W n-/3/f(?~) 
7Yt' Y'M1f!I." ,( 
7:tt· Y:l{o/f~'i· 
7Yt· Y:l{1fW !fr, t 
7:tt· Y:l11f97• o/'iW ? 
m·~:fMFM!i 
7:tt• Y:l{l'fJ-r' (?~) 
Y?t:tr.· y~· 
Mo/'Y?" 
t"· Jt-!f· M2 L=l2 
t"-' Jl'!t' 11764-40 L=6 
J:7-;!:\' 
09:t?" 
1}J.Jl,:,tt• YI 
J,;,ttY D=l2.5 L=4 
!19-{!i 
J,:,!tY 
t"· t!f· 3/16-28 L=12 
1-iJ-r· u~J 
I'"-" t-,· 3/16-28 L=6 
?' 7~F· v-7 
7,(J911· 1?AL?~ 
;',(J')fl" 1?AF?~ 
'i,(J9r,• 1?AA?~ 

-ti:Cltlff:lffl 
JE,JAJfl 
JAJfl 
DLN-9010SS(JAJfl) 
DLN-9010SS, SH( -OBJfl) 
DLN-9010SS(-ti:lill/l:f:lill) 
DLN-9010SS(JEJfl) 
-~lill/1:f:l,JEJfl 

I 
1 
2 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
( I) 
(1) 
(2) 

1 
1 

4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
7 
3 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
l 
1 
2 
1 
2 
l 
4 
1 
1 
l 
l 
1 

(1) 
( I) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

l 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

1 
l 
1 
l 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
( 1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
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2. BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS 
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~f.:- _NQ __ ~DTE- ___ ~A¥!: ~o_. __________ ~ ~ _ s_ g _R _ 1:_ ~ _r_ ~ .9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ :,1 __ J ________ 9ty __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

236-36061 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 
236-36053 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT COMPL. 
236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER 
236-36301 RING 
236-36509 BOBBIN WINDER ADJUST PLATE 
225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. 
225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. 
225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE 
106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER 
Bl529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING 
229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING 
236-36707 BOBBIN CUSHION 
B3212-761-000 LATCH SPRING 
RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING 
RE-0500000-KO E-RING 
R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 
SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 
SS-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=13.5 
236-36657 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM. 
110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 
141-13450 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ROD ASM. 
B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 
D7133-555-BOO CONNECTING ROD SPRING 
NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 
105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 
137-06700 THREAD GUIDE, NO.I 
SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 
SS-6090620-TP SCREW 
SS-6121030-SN SCREW 3/16-28 1=10 

-4-

{rV\Y?f(?~) 1 
{rv\,· ?(t,.J' 9) (1) 
{rV\~n·- (1) 
{rv\v,,.,. ~v (1) 
{rV\f39t,.{~ (1) 
1rv\rY,.t~·1ct,.J'?) c1) 
{rV\tA,'?(t,.J'?) (1) 
{rv\,·9~'{f39t,.1~ (1) 
,·1?r'? n-, ,,,, c2) 
tt:cn· i ( 1) 
t?9f3?t,.t·yn·i (1) 
;Ji' t' Yj' (1) 
;Ji't'Y r)(n·i (1) 
ct· ~rM O) 
Et' ~rM 5 (1) 
09Y?' (1) 
t,i,· 9/64-40 1=5 (1) 
v~t,i,· 9/64-40 1=13.5 (1) 
1rv\1rf3?,c,~) I 
~·111H3?, 1,r O) 
1rv\1rf3?'*'?Ct,.J'?) c1) 
{rf3-,j7 (2) 
,~~Yt,.;Ji' - n·t (1) 
n,.t?f"r 11/64-40 (1) 
1r\Y;J;,·1~ 1 
~'11f1r7Yf1 1 
:J-~·i,· 15/64-28 1=9 1 
t,i,· 2 
t,i,· 3/16-281=10 3 
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~f.:. _NQ __ ~DTE- ___ f.t\¥!'. ~o_. __________ ~ ~ _ s_ ~ _R _ I_ f _T_ t .9 _ N ____________ t __ ! __ '/. __ 1 ________ 9tJ __ 

1 236-04010 MAIN SHAFT ip)o/' 'J 1 
2 236-04168 COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. 1971M('J~) 1 
3 236-04119 COUNTER WEIGHT 19717-1 (1) 
4 SS-7681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 1=16 vJl,t7i,· 9/32-281=16 (1) 
5 SS-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 1=16 })(*o/' 9/32-281=16 (1) 
6 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=6 })(*o/' 1/4-40 1=6 (2) 
7 236-04200 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT 1JTJo/' 'Jr,: 79'/'J' 97 2 
8 236-04309 COUPLING 'JJ17' 9'/'J' 1 
9 236-04457 HAND WHEEL ASM. J\;r ~'J' Jl,V('J~) 1 

10 236-04408 HAND WHEEL J\l' ~'J' Jl,V (1) 
11 236-04655 MAGNET BASE COMPL. ,A v1J·i1rrY,,,~·1c'T1J'9)A (1) 
12 236-04754 MAGNET BASE COMPL. ,B v1J· i1rrY,,,~·1c'T1J'9)B (1) 
13 236-04804 BALANCE PLATE J\'7'/M~ (1) 
14 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 1=8 })(io/' M6 1=8 (2) 
15 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 1=8 ,. 'JJ' *'f 71\' J*o/' M4 1=8 (2) 
16 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 1=8 ,. 'JJ' *'f j-1\. J*o/' M4 1=8 (1) 
17 236-05009 HAND WHEEL WASHER J\;:r ~'J' Jl,V:!/"' 'JJ' * (2) 
18 SB-1200009-00 BEARING JO'JJ' 9o/' 'J9'T 1 
19 SB-1200008-00 BEARING JO'}J' 9 o/' 'J9'T 1 
20 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 1=8 })(io/· M6 1=8 4 
21 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 1=8 })(io/' M6 1=8 4 
22 236-07054 SPROCKET,UPPER 9J."J.7' O'T1H 'T:YJ' 9) 1 
23 236-07302 TIMING BELT M~'l'J' "' Jl,} 1 
24 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 1=8 })(*o/' M6 1=8 2 
25 #02 400-00221 NEEDLE BARB J\9ili' 9B 1 
26 #02 MC-2005009-00 NEEDLE 134 90 J\9 o/1)(11134 NM90 1 
27 #01 400-00220 NEEDLE BAR A J\9ili' 9A 1 
28 236-36400 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 1rvf'Jr' 9o/\' 1 
29 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. J\9ili' 9~· f('J~) 1 
30 229-06408 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER J\9ili' 9~· f (1) 
31 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 t7i,· 9/64-40 1=6 (1) 
32 Bl414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK J\9ili' 9~· f 7'/HJO 1 
33 #01 MDB-100Bl400 NEEDLE DBXl #14 J\9 DBXl #14 1 
34 SS-6111440-SP SCREW 11/64-401=14.0 t7i,· 11/64-40 1=14 2 
35 Bl418-552-AOO NEEDLE THREAD GU I DE A 1'9ili' - 1r'JJ'T A 1 
36 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-441=4.5 vJl,t7io/· 1/8-441=4.5 1 
37 400-00270 THREAD TAKE-UP COMPL. ,''It' 'l('T1J' 9) 1 
38 236-22400 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT :r 'It' '/ 'J7 'I 'Jo/' 'J l 
39 CS-0700810-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7 W=8 l7lr9'T D=7 W=8 'J~- 1 
40 228-91204 BEARING SUPPORT I\' 79'.J'J' t:!/"I 2 
41 SB-3070002-00 BEARING JO'}J' Yo/' 'J9'T 2 
42 SS-6151920-TP SCREW 15/64-281=19.0 t7i,· 15/64-28 1=19 1 
43 M6001-471-AAO MOTOR A ASM. =E-M'J~ 1 
44 M6801-471-0AO SYNC ASM. SYNC'J~ 1 
45 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND Y'Jt'IJ\' 'Ir' 2 
46 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 1=8 :!l"''JJ'*1f j-1\'J*o/' M4 1=8 2 
47 SL-6052592-TN BOLT :!/"''JJ'*1f0:Y'JJ'J7tili' Jl,} 3 

NOTE ( tl: ga) #Ol .... DLN-9010SS DLN-9010SS 
(FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JA) ( -~-ili, JAJfl) 

#02 .... DLN-9010SS(FOR JE) DLN-9010SS(JEJfl) 

-6-
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!U;_F,~O ___ NQ~- ___ P~_N9. ___________ D_F;_ §_C_~ _I_P_ ! _I_Q. ~- _____ _____ ~ __ 'I __ 'f __ {_ ________ Qj:~ _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 

236-09001 
400-00227 
236-09209 
400-00228 
RE-0500000-KO 
236-09456 
236-09605 
400-00229 
SM-6040602-TP 
CS-064061A-SP 
RE-0500000-KO 
400-00230 
236-09803 
236-09902 
400-00231 
236-10207 
236-10306 
400-00232 
113-01702 
110-07101 
110-71701 
110-71800 
400-00233 
229-07406 
B1521-555-000 
Dl524-415-BBC 
WP-0651001-SC 
400-00333 
R0-0371801-00 
GAK-Al843000 
SS-4121015-SP 
SS-7110410-SP 
SS-7091110-TP 
WP-0501016-SD 
SS-7111410-TP 
400-00327 
400-00334 
400-00332 
113-05901 
113-06107 
RE-0300000-KO 
229-44508 
SS-4120615-SP 
NS-6620310-SP 
SS-6090810-TP 
SS-4110715-SP 
NS-6150310-SP 
236-10801 
WP-0621016-SD 
R0-0442401-00 

#01 236-11056 
236-11106 
236-10504 
236-10652 
112-44019 
236-10702 
114-33802 
WP-0480856-SP 
SD-0640261-SP 

NOTE 0.Uc) 

PRESSER ROD METAL 
KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD 
PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 
LIFTING PLATE ASM. 
E-RING 5 
LIFTING LINK COMPL. 
PLATE 
LIFTING PLATE 
SCREW M4 1=6 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
E-RING 5 
LIFTING LEVER LINK 
CONNECTING ROD 
CONNECTING ROD GUIDE 
PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 
PRESSER BAR 
PRESSER GUIDE BAR 
GUIDE BRACKET PLATE 
LINK SHAFT 
HINGE SCREW 
NUT 
PRESSER LIFTER LEVER 
PRESSER LIFTER CAM COMPL. 
PRESSER SPRING 
SCREW 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
WASHER 
THREAD RELEASE LINK 
RUBBER RING 
KNEE LIFTER LINK FULCRUM SHAFT 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=10 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=4 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=10.5 
WASHER 5Xl O. 5Xl 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=14 
THREAD RELEASE WIRE ASM. 
WIRE GUIDE 
EIRE HOLDER BRACKET 
DIFFERENTIAL PLATE SPRING 
DIFFERENTIAL PLATE SHAFT 
E-RING 3 
WIRE PRESSER A 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 
NUT 3/16-32 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=7.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 
NUT 15/64-28 
BOLT 
WASHER 6. 2Xl 3Xl 
RUBBER RING 
MINUTE LIFTING DEVICE ASM. 
HAND LIFTER 
STOPPER BASE 
STOPPER SCREW ASM. 
STOPPER COLLAR 
STOPPER SCREW NUT 
SET SCREW 
WASHER 4. 8X8. 4XO. 8 
HINGE SCREW D=3.65 H=2.6 

#01 .... OPTIONAL PARTS 

-8-

;ttI;)i' ?)t~Jl, 
tt· rt· 3J;Ji· ? 
;ttxf3?-1!'1:W 
t\n· 1~e,~) 
Ett ~1')19 5 
t\77° 9'1'J0'1J. ?) 
{r:ZJl,)t\9:IJI{~ 
t\rt'{~ 
01:IJ'Jrt;Ji· Jt,l- M4X0.7 1=6 
il?ilr?t 'I~ 
E:IJ· ~1')19 5 
tt· rt· 9'1'1 
tt• rt· l, Yt1;Ji· ? 
l, 'ltt;Ji· ryjJ· ff 
;ttI;)i' ry~• \ 
;ttxt·? 
;ttxr'IN;Ji· ? 
;ttx;Ji· ?~· HJ'{~ 
t\Y'T· 9'1'JY 'J 
tt· rt· 3JlJi· ?ir 
;ttI f3?i!1 it• f,r 
;ttxrt• t,11• -
;ttxrt• :IJA( ttJ· ?) 
;ttif3?'1!111·i 
;ttxrt· 1,11· - !-)CW 
o/° :Zry)ttI 'J~ 
t?t° :11· i 
{r:iJl,)t9Y'J 
09Y'J" 
tt· rt· YY'Jo/7'Yr 'J 
+~·it· 3/16-28 L=lO 
VJl,t-,it• 11/64-40 L= 4 
vJt,t-,w 9/64-40 L=l0.5 
t-,t·n·i 5Xl0.5Xl 
VJl,t-,it• 11/64-40 1=14 

· 1t-:1Jt,)t91't-c 'I~) 
9{t-:IJ· 11-· 
9-ft-Hx~·{ 
11-:iJl,)t ff N~ 11· i 
1t-:1Jt,)t ff?{~ r 'I 
E:IJ· ~1')19 3 
9{"\'-;l"tI A 
t~·it· 3/16-28 L=6 
01:IJ'Jt11' 3/16-32 
t-,it· 9/64-40 1=7.5 
+~· it· 11/64-40 1=7 
01:IJ'Jt11' 15/64-28 
t· Y3?ttxrt· ir 
t-,t·»· i 6.2Xl3Xl 
OYY'J° 
t· Y3?;ttxrt'Y?f('J~) 
;ttxn· t,11· -
ilt-:111· -~· 1 
At-111· ir ('I~) 
i(r:111· -:11-;-
ilt-:111· -ir t:11-
!-)tW 
t-,t·n·i 4.8X8.4X0.8 
~·Yit· D=6.35 H=2.6 

1 
1 
l 
1 

(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
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COMPONENTS ADJUST MECHANISM 
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!U? 
0 

~0- __ NQ~ ____ P~ _Ng. __________ _D _ E_ § _C_ ~ _I _P_ T _I_ Q. ~ ___________ L _Y __ '}_ _ 1'_ ________ Q})'.. _ 

1 236-12054 ADJUSTING LINK ASM. t::79f39to/9Y::7U,~) 1 
2 236-12104 ADJUSTING LINK CONNECTING LINK f3?to/9Y::7l,,Y7o/7JY 1 
3 236-12302 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT f 3?to/9Y::7o/fYo/' ::7 2 
4 236-12450 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM ASM. ,A t::79~Y7JYo/'::7?f' A(::7~) 1 
5 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=l 1 t5io/' 1/4-40 L=ll (1) 
6 236-12500 FEED CHANG I NG SHAFT t::79~Y7JYo/' ::7 1 
7 236-12609 FEED CHANGING SHAFT OIL SEAL ~Y7JYo/' ::7t1Jvo/-Jl, 1 
8 236-12765 THRUST COLLAR ASM. ~Y7JYo/'::7A7Ar97(::7~) 1 
9 236-12716 THRUST COLLAR ~Y71Yo/'7A7Ar97 (1) 

10 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 r~i,· 1/4-40 L=6 (2) 
11 236-12807 METAL,A t::79~Y7JYo/' ::7~?1U 1 
12 236-12906 METAL,B t::79 ~YtYo/' ::7~;tJl,B 1 
13 236-13052 FEED CHANG I NG SHAFT ARM ASM. , B t::79~Y7JYo/'::7?f'B(::7~) 1 
14 236-13003 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM,B t::79~Y71Yo/' ::797' B (1) 
15 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=15.5 t5i,· 3/16-28 1=15.5 (1) 
16 236-13102 FEED CHANG I NG SHAFT ARM B PIN t::79~Y7JYo/'::7?f'Bt'Y 1 
17 236-13201 FEED ADJUSTING ROD t::79f3?tn,r • 1 
18 236-13300 FEED ADJUSTING BASE t::79f39to/?1' 1 1 
19 236-13409 FEED ADJUSTING PIN t::7993i)f3i)t,t'Y 1 
20 236-13508 ADJUSTING BASE SHAFT METAL t::79f3i)t1;r·1,·::7~;rJl, 1 
21 236-13607 FEED LEVER t::791,,/\' - 1 
22 236-13706 FEED LEVER SHAFT t::791,,/\' _,. ::7 1 
23 236-13805 FEED LEVER SHAFT METAL t::791,,/\' -}" ::7~,r}l, 1 
24 236-13953 FEED LEVER ARM ASM . t::79t,,"· -9:;· C::7~) 1 
25 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=15.5 t5i,· 3/16-28 1=15.5 (1) 
26 400-00240 FEED ADJUSTING SPRING t::79f39to//\' * 1 
27 236-14308 FEED LEVER SPRING t::791,,/\' -/\' * 1 
28 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ~·t::7:t::791,,/\' - "'*717 1 
29 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN t::79f3?to/t'Y 1 
30 113-26303 FEED DIAL t::79?1' 1U 1 
31 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER /\' o/::71,,/\' - Aro//\' 1 
32 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW t::79f 3?t1ir 1 
33 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING t::79f31'Jto/t'Y/\' i 1 
34 CS-111101E-SH COLLAR ASM. D=ll.11 W=lO A7Ar97 D=ll.11 W=lO ::7~ 1 
35 SS-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 r~i,· 1/4-40 L=3 (2) 
36 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40. Oo/jJJfo/r 11/64-40 1 
37 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 Oo/7J::7fo/r 15/64-28 1 
38 RE-0500000-KO E-RING 5 u· ?1r~11 5 1 
39 RE-0500000-KO E-RING 5 EjJ' ?Ir ~17 5 1 
40 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 09YJ' 1 
41 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 r~*" M6 L=8 2 
42 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t5i,· 9/64-40 L=6 2 
43 SS-6121840-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=18 t5ir 3/16-28 1=18 1 
44 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=18 t5ir 3/16-28 1=18 1 
45 SS-6151920-TP SCREW 15/64-28 1=19.0 t5i,· 15/64-28 1=19 2 
46 236-14407 FEED DIAL RUBBER t::79?1' 1tlvJ' A 1 
47 236-30007 TUBE f:i-7' 0.09 

-10-
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6. HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED AND HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS 
71<5¥~ 1) , ..t~~ 1) , ~fib~-<* 
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~F.:- _NQ __ ~O'!E ____ p~ ~o_. __________ ~ ~ _ s_ g _R _ I_ p _T_ ~ .9 _ N ____________ t __ ! __ ;,t __ 1 ________ 9tJ __ 

I 236-16055 FEED ROCKER CAM ASM. ::l{tv(t/19:bA('Js.) I 
2 236-16006 FEED ROCKER CAM ::l{"{:t/19:/JA (I) 
3 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 }:>«i,· 15/64-28 L=l0.5 (2) 
4 236-16105 FEED ROCKER ROD ;l{l\{:f/19D1F 1 
5 236-16204 FEED ROCKER CAM PLATE ::l1"1:t'J9:/JA7~ 1 
6 236-)6303 CONNECTING LINK.A CY'Tl'9Y?A 2 
7 236-16402 CONNECTING LINK,B vY!rl'9Y'IB 2 
8 236-16550 FEED ROCKER ARM ASM. ::l1"1t'l9!'.!r' C?s.l 1 
9 236-16501 FEED ROCKER ARM ::l1"1:t'l9W (1) 

10 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 t7io/· 3/16-28 L=l5.5 (1) 
II 400-00247 FEED ROCKER SHAFT ::lf"fi/JW iJ I 
12 236-16709 FEED ROCKER SHAFT METAL ::l1"1:t'IW'IMA- 1 
13 236-16857 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM ASM. ::l1"1:t'l9~'1!'.fr' C?s.l 1 
14 236-16808 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM ::l{"{t/19~' 1W (I) 
15 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 ,tt7io/' 3/16-28 L=l4 (I) 
16 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.SXS.4Xo.S M' :b' * 4.8XS.4Xo.S (I) 
17 236-16907 FEED ROCKER BASE SHAFT ::l{ l\{:fl/9~' {o/' 'I 1 
18 400-00249 FEED BASE COMPL. tl/9~' 1(!Tl':J' ?) I 
19 229-11002 WALKING FOOT PIN B ::l1 "{:t'JYt' YB 1 
20 229-11101 WALKING FOOT PIN C ::l{l\{:t'JYt' YC 1 
21 228-88002 OIL SEAL :OW?UU·-.ii, 2 
22 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. ?'lo/' 'l::l7A}?!r('Js.) 1 
23 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ?'lo/' 'l::l7::l}?!r (I) 
24 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 }iti,· 1/4-40 L=6 (2) 
25 Dl609-415-BOO FEED DOG tl/911' 1 
26 sS-866\030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=!o F~iy 174-40 L-!o 2 
27 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 }:>«i,· 1/4-40 L=8 2 
28 #04 B4123-522-00A NEEDLE ROLLAR A ;,l::l =-F A,D-7 A 1 
29 #04 B4123-522-00B NEEDLE ROLLAR B ;,l::l =-F A,D-7 B 1 
30 #04 B4123-522-00C NEEDLE ROLLAR C ;,I;( =-}' A-D-7 C 1 
31 RC-ol6oool-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 C:b·-ltF:il!I 13,8 I 
32 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 fl\'*" 1/8-44 L=6 2 
33 SS-6090620-TP SCREW t7i,· 1 
34 SS-6090620-TP SCREW t7W 1 
35 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7io/· 9/64-40 L=6 2 
36 sS-7110740-Tr sCREw ll764-4o L=7 db1d-' 11/64-40 L=7 I 
37 400-00257 FEED DRIVING CAM ASM. 2 o/'3!)!f':t'l9:/JA2('ls.) 1 
38 400-00258 FEED DRIVING CAM 2 o/' 3!'./!r' :t'J9:/JA2 ( I) 
39 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 }itir 15/64-28 L=I0.5 (2) 
40 236-18101 FEED DRIVING CAM THRUST BUSH o/'3!'./!r':t'IY:/JA::l7::l}7' 1o/i 2 
41 236-18200 FEED DRIVING BASE ARM ,. 3i))j• jfiJ9-lt' {97' I 
42 236-18309 FEED DRIVING CAM PLATE o/' 3?!r' :t'l9:/JA7~ 1 
43 236-18408 FEED DRIVING BASE SHAFT ,. 3!)!,' tl/9~' {o/' IJ 1 
44 236-18507 FEED DRIVING SHAFT o/'iJ!r':t'JYo/''I 1 
45 236-18606 BEARING SUPPORT o/'3!'.f!f'o/''l,I"'79YIJ'?!r 1 
46 236-18705 OIL SEAL ,. 3i))j•jfiJ9o/'?yijf{.il,o/-.il, 1 
47 236-18804 OIL SEAL o/' 3?!r':t'J9o/''l?o/D:t{to/-A, 1 
48 #04 SB-3200006-0A BEARING :JD:/J'W'l?'I 1 
49 #04 SB-3200006-0B BEARING :JD://' 9o/' 'l?'J 1 
50 #04 SB-3200006-0C BEARING :JD://' W'l?'J 1 
5! ss-1110004-oo BEARING :JD:b'Yo/'iJi))j I 
52 SB-1200010-00 BEARING :JD:/J'W'l?!T 1 
53 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 };,Ii,· 1/4-40 L=8 2 
54 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7io/· 9/64-40 L=6 2 
55 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ,A,t7i,· 11/64-40 L=7 1 
56 238-20008 HOOK SHAFT jjy;·ij 1 
57 236-20156 HOOK SHAFT METAL COMPL. :/Jyo/''JyI;,l~A,(!rl':J'?) 1 
58 236-20206 OIL SEAL :/Jyo/' 'JyI:f{lo/-A, 2 
59 236-20354 BEARING SUPPORT ASM. :b,o/''1"'79Y'J'?'J('ls.) I 
60 236-20404 HOOK SHAFT REAR METAL :/Jyo/' 'l?o/D;,l~A, 1 
6! 236-20503 GEAR.LARGE "Y9iJlliJ· M-lt· 1J I 
62 #04 236-20701 GEAR,SMALL(A) "Y'/'111'1' A-,(o/3?)A 1 
63 #04 236-20800 GEAR,SMALL(B) I\Y'/'111'1' Ai,('.}'3!'.f)B 1 
64 #04 236-20909 GEAR,SMALL(C) "Y'/'111'1' Ai,('.}'3!))C 1 
65 #04 236-21006 GEAR,SMALL(D) 1\1/'/'lll'I' Ai,('.}'3!))D I 
66 400-00264 BOBBIN CASE ASM. Ji• t· Y'T-::l(?,) I 
67 400-00265 INNER HOOK PRESSER f:/J:/J' y;tfI 1 
68 #02 111-41355 HOOK ASM, C \:z!):z:IJ'' 'Is. C 1 
69 #01 110-38650 HOOK ASM. \J.!)J.:1/' y 'Is. 1 
70 228-90008 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL SEAL o/~o/' 'J:t{to/-t 1 
71 B9117-0l2-000 BOBBIN *' t' 1/ I 
72 236-07203 LOWER SPROCKET o/~::l7' D'J1} 1 
73 SS-6110650-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 t7io/' 11/64-40 L=5. 5 2 
74 SS-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t7i,· 11/64-40 L=9. 5 1 
75 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 };,1ir M6 L=8 2 
76 #03 236-19158 F'EED DRIVING CAM ASM. F o/'3i))j·:ifiJ9:bl(iJ~)F I 
77 236-19109 FEED DRIVING CAM F ji' 3!)1f' :t/19:bA F (I) 
78 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 }iti,· 15/64-28 L=l0.5 (2) 
79 #03 236-21303 HOOK ASM. K h?J.:/J',(/!s.)K 1 
80 110-15955 OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. o/{'.}'''JyI};,l*o/' ('Is.) I 
SI B!808-SS2-ooo o IL SEAL SCREW J.o/1/F#o/' (I) 
82 110-15906 OIL WICK o/{o/' 'JyI};,l*o/' J.o/Y (I) 
83 400-00248 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT METAL w,1:t'IW'Jl};,lM I 

NOTE UHa) #01 .... DLN-9010SS(FOR GENERAL EXPORT) DLN-9010SS(-Mltllflltiffl) 
#02 .... DLN-9010SS(FOR JE,JA) DLN-9010SS(JE,JA/fi) 
#03 .... OPTIONAL PARTS :t7'o/3Yllll,ll, 
#04 .... SELECTIVE PARTS l!HR!lllil!i 
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7.THREADT RIMMERC 
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~F.:-_NQ _-~DIE- ___ PA}{'!'. ~o_. _________ -~ ~_s_ g _R_I_ p _T_ t .9_N ____________ 1: __ ! __ :,e __ j ________ 9ty __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 

400-00321 
236-23002 
113-13053 
SD-0500095-TH 
112-32105 
113-13103 
D2406-555-DOH 
SD-0460703-TP 
SS-2060210-SP 
SS-4080620-TP 
236-23168 
236-23150 
236-23200 
236-23358 
236-23556 
236-23705 
236-23804 
110-40953 
229-49002 
110-41407 
229-49200 
229-49309 
229-49408 
110-42306 
NS-6150310-SP 
NS-6150810-SP 
RE-0400000-KO 
RE-0600000-KO 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-7090610-SP 
WP-0621016-SH 
236-23903 
236-24000 
236-24158 
236-24109 
236-24257 
SS-6090620-TP 
236-24356 
236-24307 
236-24406 
110-43304 
HK-0346400-0B 
NM-6040000-SN 
NS-6660410-SH 
NS-6660430-SP 
WP-0450000-SD 
236-24554 
236-24505 
SS-7110740-TP 
110-42850 
SS-6660610-TP 
110-42959 
SS-8110520-TP 
D8233-241-EOO 
SD-0600321-SP 
SD-0630275-SP 
SD-0641452-TP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 

KNIFE UNIT 
KNIFE INSTALLING BASE 
MOVING KNIFE ASM. 
HINGE SCREW D= 5 H= 0.85 
FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE 
THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE 
COUNTER KNIFE 
HINGE SCREW D=4. 6 H=7 
SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.3 
SCREW 1/8-44 1=6 
THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT 
KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. 
MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN 
CLUTCH PLATE ASM. 
BASE PLATE ASM. 
PICKER LINK 
DRIVING ARM STOPPER 
ROLLER ARM ASM. 
ROLLER ARM SEAT 
ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT 
ROLLER RETURN SPRING 
KNIFE RETURN SPRING B 
CLUTCH SPRING 
PICKER LINK PIN 
NUT 15/64-28 
NUT 15/64-28 
E-RING 4 
E-RING 6 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
WASHER 
PIN 
MOVING KNIFE LINK 
PICKER ARM ASM. 
PICKER ARM 
THREAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASM. 
SCREW 
SOLENOID ASM. 
SOLENOID 
SOLENOID BASE 
SOLENOID RUBBER 
PIN CONTACT 
NUT M4 
NUT 
NUT 1/4-40 
WASHER 4. 5X8XO. 5 
DRIVING BLOCK ASM. 
DRIVING BLOCK 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 
THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 1=6 
CAM COLLAR ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 
BELT COVER SUPPORT B 
HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 
HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2. 7 
HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=l4.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 
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:i<i1=1 r 
:i<ir9,.t':J' 1 
r' ".J)(i :7~ 
':J'Yi,· D=5 H=0.85 
:i<n':Jv':J 
:i<i1r 7YN 
J:,1)(i 
':J'Yi,· D=4.6 H=7 
v1,,i,· 3/32-56 1=2.3 
f~·i,· 1/8-441=6 
1H9:7r' 91::"r 
:i<in • ".J".J7' c :7~) 
r' ".l:i<i9Y:71:'. 0 Y 
'.77"f,(':J(:7~) 
~· -i1':J(:7~) 
l:'.

0 "11-9Y:7 
:7V ".J".17' ir,.,,. -
JD 97' :7~ 
JD97' f' 
JD,7Y'' :7 

JDH' '"' i 
:i<i:n· '"' iB 
'.77"f/\' * 
t· ,.jJ 9y:7t· Y 
D,.1J:7fn 15/64-28 
D,.Mfn 15/64-28 
E11' ':JrM 4 
E11' ':JrM 6 
1~· *'' 11/64-40 1=7 
Vll:'.7*'' 9/64-40 1=6 
l:'.7'' jJ' * 
:i<n':Jv':Jt· Y 
r' ".l:i<i9Y:7 
t· ,.jJ-97' (:7~) 
t· 11J-97' 
1JV1r,l"t:c(:7~) 
t,i,· 
1r~9Yt,, NV (:7~) 
1H9Y1,,Nr' 
11,, NV ':J' 1 
yt,, NV J' A 
t· YJY':J:7r 
1Jo/7J:7to/r M4 
D"Mf"r 
D,.1J:7f"r 1/4-40 
l:'.7f'jJ' i 4.5X8X0.5 
:7V ".!n(:7~) 
Jr· ".In 
Vll:'.7*'' 11/64-40 1=7 
1H911A :7~ 
t,i,· 1/4-40 1=6 
1JA1J7- :7~ 
r)(i,· 11/64-40 L=4.5 
~· lr1J/\' - ,f19 B 
':J'Yi,· D=6 H=3.2 
':J'Yi,· D=6.35 H=2.7 
':J'Yi,· D=6.35 H=l4.5 
f~·i,· 11/64-401=7 
f~·i,· 15/64-281=9 
f~·i,· 15/64-28 L=9 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

1 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
(2) 

1 
(1) 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
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8. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS 
ttf*tm jJJ a mi f* 

/ 
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R!=f.:._NQ _ -~O!E ____ p~ ~o_. __________ I! ~_s_ g _R_I_ p _T_ ~ p_N ____________ I'. __ ~ __ JI __ j ________ 9tJ __ 

1 400-00281 ROCKING BASE COMPL. 391" 9~· 1('J1J' 9) 1 
2 400-00289 ROCKING BASE GUIDE 39r • 9~· -f'Jt 1r • 1 
3 SS-6090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=7.5 t7to/' 9/64-40 1=7.5 2 
4 400-00291 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE ASM. JOYYH~· 1U~) 1 
5 400-00292 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE J07YH~'1 (1) 
6 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.81=16 01b'l7tt· Ir M5X0.8 1=16 (1) 
7 400-00293 LINK PIN 9Yn· Y 2 
8 TA-0340201-RO PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=S r)(ty D=3. 4X3. 9 L=2 4 
9 400-00295 DRIVING CRANK ASM. ,FRONT ~9t'J9o/''J97' (VI)'J~ 1 

10 400-00296 DRIVING CRANK ,FRONT ~9t'J9o/' 'J97' (VI) (1) 
11 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 1=14 vlt7to/' 3/16-281=14 (1) 
12 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 t7f'b't 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1) 
13 400-00298 NEEDLE FEED SHAFT ~9t'l9o/' 'I 1 
14 400-00299 NEEDLE FEED SHAFT METAL ~9t'l9o/' '!Ml 2 
15 400-00301 DRIVING CRANK ASM. ,REAR ~9t'l9o/''J97' (Yr)'I~ 1 
16 400-00302 DRIVING CRANK ,REAR ~9t'l9o/' '197' (Yr) (1) 
17 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 1=14 vlt7t,· 3/16-281=14 (1) 
18 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 t7f'b't 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1) 
19 400-00304 NEEDLE FEED ROD CPMPL. ~9t'l90,.J,' ('J1'J' 9) 1 
20 400-00307 NEEDLE FEED ARM ASM. ,,9tt;997' ('I~) 1 
21 400-00308 NEEDLE FEED ARM ~9t'l997' (1) 
22 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 1=14 v1t,i,· 3/16-281=14 (1) 
23 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 t7f'b't 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1) 
24 400-00309 NEEDLE FEED ADJUSTING BLOCK J\9t'l9f39t13' 1 
25 400-00311 NEEDLE FEED ROD STRUT ~9t'l90,.r' o/f J.9 1 
26 SD-0800801-TP STEP-SCREW D=8 H=8 ~· Yto/' D=8 H=8 1 
27 SD-0800802-TP STEP-SCREW D=8 H=8 ~· Yto/' D=8 H=8 1 
28 112-14509 BUSHING )(~I 1 
29 #01 B 1905-541-AOO NEEDLE BEARING 7Yt' Y =-r' JJ\' 79Y'I' 2 
30 #01 B1905-541-BOO NEEDLE BEARING 7Yt'Y =-r'1"'79Y'J' 2 
31 #01 B1905-541-COO NEEDLE BEARING 7Yt' Y =-1" JJ\' 79Y'I' 2 
32 #01 B1905-541-DOO NEEDLE BEARING 7Yt'Y =-r'1"'79Y'J' 2 
33 B2906-415-000 DRIVING LINK 7Yf1~'1 3-r· -9Y'I 1 
34 CS-120101B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. ;;(7:;(r 9'1 'I~ 2 
35 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 o,tn,r 15/64-28 1 
36 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 111b'lt'r 15/64-28 1 
37 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6. 2Xl 3Xl t7f'b't 6.2Xl3Xl 1 
38 SB-3090004-00 BEARING 'JOb' 9o/' '19'! 1 
39 SS-6090660-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7to/' 9/64-40 L=6 2 
40 SS-7112420-SP SCREW ·11/64-40 1=24 vlt1to/' 11/64-40 1=24 1 
41 WP-0600816-SP WASHER t,t· »· * 1 

NOTE Cr.Ha) #01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS ~tRl'ff5~ 
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9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS 

*ft711J lffl ~ 

,~-
29---4 ~~ 

=- :)-24 

©--'f 
I 33 

34 

E}---3 5 

1-36 
1-37 
@>-38 

1 4---a 
lJ t-1 4 

1 8 

42 

~ 

8 

22 

~· 
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39 
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~~- _NQ __ ~DIE- ___ fA_!"q ~o_. __________ )! ~ _s_ ~ _R_ I_ f _T_ ~ .9 _N ____________ t __ ! __ JI __ f ________ 9tJ __ 

1 236-28001 GEAR BOX COVER ~- '\'iii' "J'J"J..71J. 1 
2 236-28100 GEAR BOX PACKING ~· tili' 1'J"J..T1° -,~y 1 
3 236-28357 FLOATER ASM. ?~J('J~) 1 
4 236-28555 OIL TANK ASM. :t1Jl,IJ.Y'J('J~) 1 
5 236-28704 FLOATER CASE ?~J'r-"J.. 1 
6 236-29108 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 193rytt· vr· 1 
7 400-00339 OIL WICK SUPPORT 1o/Ytt.I 1 
8 400-00340 PIPE SUPPORT A ,,. 17' t,.IA 1 
9 400-00341 PIPE SUPPORT B Tl' 17' t,:i:B 1 

10 236-29306 PI PE STOPPER A Tl' 17' r:;,lA 4 
11 236-29405 PI PE STOPPER B Tl' 17' r:;,lB 3 
12 236-29504 DISTRIBUTOR 7' YTI" 1~A 1 
13 400-00343 LUBRICATING INLET h?1J? 1 
14 236-29801 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR ~.l?1o/~' 7 2 
15 236-30106 TUBE B f.l-7'B 0.35 
16 236-30007 TUBE f.l-7' 0. 11 
17 236-30007 TUBE f.l-7' 0.7 
18 236-30007 TUBE f.l-7' 0.04 
19 236-30007 TUBE f.l-7' 0.07 
20 CQ-2000000-01 OIL WICK 1o/Y 0.8 
21 236-30007 TUBE f.l-T 0,38 
22 236-30106 TUBE B f.l-7' B 0,23 
23 400-00342 FELT )(yr 1:i:11r 1 
24 113-07006 OIL FELT PRESSER 1.1/l,r :tt:i: 1 
25 R0-0982401-00 RUBBER RING 09Y'J' 1 
26 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING 09Y'J' 1 
27 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=10 71\' 1,o/' 3/16-28 1=10 2 
28 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=lO 71\. 1,o/' 3/16-28 L=lO 10 
29 SS-6090620-TP SCREW t5':?-o/' 1 
30 236-30205 SCREW Tl111,o/' 1 
31 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl t5't't':?- 5Xl0.5Xl 2 
32 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2Xl.3 Tlo/~t·t·1- 5.1X9.2Xl,3 2 
33 236-28209 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 193?f3?to/1-o/' 1 
34 R0-0291801-00 RUBBER RING 0 9 Y'J' 1 
35 236-28803 PLUNGER 7' 5'Yo/' \'- 1 
36 236-28902 PLUNGER SPRING 7' 5'Yo/' '\'-Tl' 1- 1 
37 236-29009 PLUNGER SCREW 7' 5'Yo/' t-1,o/' 1 
38 R0-0681901-00 RUBBER RING 09Y'J' 1 
39 400-00344 LUBRICATING INLET CAP h?1J?~\':Y7' 1 
40 CQ-2000000-01 OIL WICK 1o/Y 0,2 
41 R0-0481901-00 RUBBER RING 09Y'J' 1 
42 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 7"'1-o/' 3/16-28 L=6 2 
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10.AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS 

~ lb~~ I) 00~ 
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~f.:-_NQ - -~DIE- - - - ~~ ~o.., - - - - - - - - - _1u.:_s_ g _R_I_ ~ _T_ ~ ,9_N_ - - - - - - - - - - _I:_ - ! - _JI_ - f - - - - - - - - 9tJ_ -

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

236-31054 
236-31005 
236-31104 
236-31203 
D2468-555-BOO 
HK-0346400-0B 
RE-1200000-KO 
SS-7110740-TP 
WP-1703001-SC 
236-31302 
400-00349 
236-31708 
236-31807 
236-31906 
400-00350 
236-32102 
236-32359 
EA-9500B01-00 
SS-7110740-TP 

#01 400-00380 
WP-0501016-SD 
236-31708 
236-31807 
236-31906 
400-00350 
236-32102 
236-32250 
EA-9500B01-00 
SS-7110740-TP 
SS-4120915-SP 
NS-6110350-SP 
SD-0951501-SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 
400-00351 
SS-4151415-SP 
113-14408 

NOTE uua) 

REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE ASM 
REVERSE FEED SOLENOID 
REVERSE FEED SOLENOID PLUNGER 
REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE 
RUBBER PLUNGER 
PIN CONTACT 
E-RING 12 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 
WASHER l 7X30X3 
REVERSE FEED ARM 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE 
REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. 
CABLE BAND 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 
OPTIONAL SWITCH WHOLE ASM. 
WASHER 5Xl0. 5Xl 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE 
REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE 
REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. 
CABLE BAND 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=9 
NUT 11/64-40 
HINGE SCREW D= 9. 53 H=l 5 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=9 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 
WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
REVERSE FEED BASE 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=14 
PLUNGER ARM PIN 

#01 .... OPTIONAL PARTS 

-20-

~·t,t,91v11~·~·1c,~) 
~· t?t?9Yv /1~' 
~·t,t,9Yvl1~'7'7Yo/'t 
~·t,t,9YvJ1~'~'1 
7' 7Yo/' t- J' A 
t· YJYM~ 
E:b' ~~)IIJ 12 
v~t7i,· 11/64-401=7 
t7j' :b' i l 7X30X3 
~- t?t?91'7'' 
~· t?t?9:H,fU~) 
~· t?t?9M1f:b/\' -
~·t?t?9M1fo/'? 
~· t?t?9M1f1't 
~·t?t?9M1f~'1 
~·t?t19A1o/f~'{:b'1~' 
~· t?t?9J-r' U~) 
Y?tY/\' Yr' 
v~t7to/' 11/64-40 1=7 
t7' o/:1YM1f(Y1'?~) 
t7j':b't 5Xl0.5Xl 
~·t?t19A11f:b/\'­
~· t?t?9M1fo/'? 
~·t?t19A11f1't 
~·t?t?9M1f~'1 
~·t?t19A1o/f~'1:b'1~' 
~· t?t?9J-~' U~). 
Y?tY/\' Yr' 
v~t7to/' 11/64-401=7 
t~· to/' 3/16-28 1=9 
01:b?fo/~ 11/64-40 
~·Yto/' D=9.53 H=l5 
t~· *o/' 3/16-28 1=9 
f~'to/' 15/64-281=9 
t7j':b't 5Xl0.5Xl 
~- t?t?9~· 1 
t~· i,· 15/64-28 1=14 
V?' to/HY?t' Y 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(4) 
(1) 

1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
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11. WIPER COMPONENTS (FOR DLN-9010-WB) 
TJ-11,-~~(DLN-9010-WB)fl) 

!_IB__F ~ ~o ___ NQ-ry: ____ l'._Af3T_ t!O ~ __________ ~ ~ _ s_ Q _R _ I_ f _ T_ ! _o _ ~ ___________ I'._ _ _ 'I _ _ ~ __ 1 _ ________ '!_t:[ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
ii 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

400-00355 
400-00356 
400-00358 
400-00359 
110-72709 
111-10301 
111-10400 
111-10509 
111-10608 
229-56205 
229-56304 
229-56809 
111-11507 
229-57005 
111-11804 
111-12000 
HA-0005900-00 
HK-0346400-0B 
HW-2003900-00 
HW-5000700-00 
NS-6090310-SP 
NS-6110310-SP 
RE-0250000-KO 
RE-0500000-KO 
SD-0650321-TP 
SM-4030601-SN 
SL-4030641-SE 
SS-6090540-SP 
WP-0320501-SC 
SS-4121215-SP 
WP-0553216-SD 

WIPER ASM. 
WIPER BASE COMPL. 
WIPER LINK B 
WI PER SHAFT COMPL. 
WIPER COVER 
WIPER SOLENOID 
WIPER RUBBER A 
WIPER RUBBER B 
WIPER LINK A 
WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR 
WIPER SPRING 
BRACKET INSTALLING COLLAR 
WIPER LINK B, HINGE SCREW 
WIPER 
WIPER LINK COLLAR 
WIPER SOLENOID PIN 
POWER SWITCH 
PIN CONTACT 
ELECTRIC WIRE 
2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 
NUT 9/64-40 
NUT 11/64-40 
E-RING 2.5 
E-RING 5 
HINGE SCREW D=6. 5 H=3. 2 
SCREW M3XO. 5 L=6 
SCREW 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 
WASHER 3.2X7X0.5 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l2 
WASHER 

-21-

'J·f!\' -U~) 
'J1/\' -~· 1(71J" 1)) 
'J1/\' -YY',IB 
'J1/\' -Y ',1(1'3" 'J) 
'},(/\' - '}JI\" -
'J1/\' Yvlff 
'J1/\' J" J. A 
'},(/\' J" J. B 
'J1/\' Y"l',I A 
'J1/\' -~· YiY 'JJ"J-
'J1/\' -/\"i 
'},{/\' 'JJ7-
'},(/\' Y"l',I B ~- Yir 
'},{/\' -
'J1 /\' - Y"l',l'JJ"J-
'J1/\' -YvJff r ',I 
:;· "17" "l'J.11f 
t· ";J";~',I~ 
t·=-~:;·Yt"I 17-0.16 o/0 
2o/Y !\'t7" MtJ- r" 
01.i?f,F 9/64-40 
D1'JJ',lt1~ 11/64-40 
E'JJ" ~~)('} 2. 5 
E'JJ" ~~)('} 5 
~·yi,· D=6.5 H=3.2 
1~·Ji7· M3X0.5 L=6 
t· 'JJ" i,Hr 
t1i,· 9/64-40 L=5 
t1t·t·i 3.2X7X0.5 
1~· i,· 3/16-28 L=l2 

I 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

(0.04) 
( I. 33) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
( 3) 
(1) 
(1) 
2 
2 
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12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 

*j'[~fi~f* 

3 

4 

5 

/ 

I -1 
/ I 

~-/-_/I I 
/ ' 

/ 11 
I I 

! v-
1 6~ 
1 7-----e 

~r_:. _NQ __ ~0'.!'E ____ fA_!f!: ~O_. __________ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R _ I_ f _T_ ~ .9 _ N_ ___________ t __ ~ __ lt __ j ________ 9tJ __ 

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. -H~r 1?f C7 ~) 1 
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER 1r'l':\'7vV ;,1 (2) 
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN 1r'l':\'?t;J;·? (2) 
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1r'l':\'?tf' 71o/o/3Y (2) 
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST 1r'l':\'?tt· 7 (2) 
6 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=l6 t7J-*Y M6 L= 15 (2) 
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1r~"*. ?o/;,t'btr (2) 
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 1r~,';J;' ?i);J' J. A (1) 
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1r~1'?1'' (2) 

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1H1';1;' ?(?I) (1) 
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1r~"*' ?1:\'· " (1) 
12 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 1=14 r": J:ro/· M5 1=14 (2) 
13 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 Oo/'b77'r M5 (2) 
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1rfr;J;· ?Co/~) (1) 
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 1r~f (2) 
16 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER n•it·t·i 5.1X9.2Xl.3 (2) 
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 Oo/M7'r M5 (2) 
18 NM-6160511-SE NUT Ml6Xl. 5 Oo/'blto/r Ml6Xl.5 lo/1 (1) 
19 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 t7f' t· * (2) 
20 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER 16.4X26.6X3.2 n·it·t·i 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1) 
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13. UNDER COVER COMPONENTS 
7 :,,,;t-jJJ'\-00~ 

/----------------------------------

/ 
/ 

/ 

( 
I 11 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

/ 

1 // 

J/// 
/ 

17~
3 

18~ 
( 

/ 12 

!.IB!: ~o __ _ N~ ____ Pfa3T_ ~o: __________ ~ ~ _ s_ Q _R _ I_ f _ T_ ! _o _ ~ ___________ ~ __ 'J __ ~ __ 1 _ ________ q_t~ _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

236-39057 
236-39008 
236-39156 
236-39107 
NM-6060001-SE 
SM-8063012-TR 
236-39206 
236-39305 
236-39404 
236-39503 
236-39602 
101-62600 
110-47107 
229-32453 
229-32404 
SM-9062053-SR 
NS-6150310-SP 
RE-1000000-KO 
RE-1000000-KO 
SD-0720331-SP 
SM-9061853-SR 
SM-9061853-SR 
WP-0650876-SD 
229-34251 
229-34301 
229-34400 
229-34509 
229-34608 
SM-9061203-SE 
229-34202 

UNDER COVER ASM. 
UNDER COVER 
BRACKET ASM. 
BRACKET 
NUT M6 
SCREW M6 L=30 
CONNECTING ROT 
KNEE PRESS ROD 
SHAFT 
SPRING 
CONNECTING ROD 
RUBBER CUSHION 
RUBBER CUSHION 
BRACKET ASM. 
BRACKET 
SCREW M6 L=20 
NUT 15/64-28 
E-RING IO 
E-RING 10 
HINGE SCREW D= 7. 24 H= 3. 3 
SCREW M6 L=l 7. 5 
SCREW M6 L=l 7. 5 
WASHER 6. 5Xl3XO. 8 
KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. 
KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT 
KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER 
KNEE PAD PLATE COVER 
KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT 
SCREW M6 L= 12 
KNEE PAD PLATE 
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l'l'J.' -"})Tl' -U,~) 
l'l'J.' --JJ!I' -
tt· 7'J' -JJfj';ry7• U,~) 
tt· 7'J' -JJ1'f'lf;'f' 
11}'-JJ'J:/"o/r M6 l}'.1 
r)t:W 
trl'l'tVfJfJ'f' 
tt· 7'f3J}" 'J 
trl'!'fVW'J 
1'.j'lt'-JJ{'j';ry'j'!I' * 
1:1· 7'!' v'/1111,v 
rfJ7' HIJ' A 
rfJ7' HIJ' A 
1:r Y'f:ll'fr 'lrY11fJ'f' c 'l~) 
tf'Y'f:ll'fJ''JrYo/1fJ'f' 
11,-JJ?i· n.r 
111-JJ'lt1r 15/64-28 
E-JJ' 'J.rPJ 10 
E-JJ' :llrPJ 10 
'J.''/*}'' D=7.24 H=3.3 
111-JJ'lt' n.r 
111-JJ'Ji)i'Jl+ 
\'.7f'-JJ'i 6.5Xl3X0.8 
tt· 771:l!('J~) 
u· 1'f11J.nx 
tt· 771:l!J' A 
\'.j' 7'f1'J.-JJTI' -
tt· l'f'J.7}" 'J 
llo/-JJ'Ji]i' n.r M6 L=l2 
tf'YN:11 

1 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(l) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
( 2) 
(2) 
(1) 
( l) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
(l) 
( 2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

1 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
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14. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS 

f-.t ~ &1 l?ll f* 
1 

I _________ L ________ 7 

I F========:4 I I 
O 

I 
I 4 I 
I ,,_-~~-n--- I 
I 2 --~ '--IL.)----- 3 I 
I I 
I 7-+---m::c:::::=L::J ===O:::&iii}-+-a I 
I I 

I c:::::;;:===!CJ~~ I I 5 I 
I ~------~ I L __________________ ~ 

9 
I _____ _I _______ I 

i~~i 
I~ I 
I I 
I 12 13 10 1 

i ~ I ~: 
L _____________ I 

1 6 

~17 

~8 

~15 

> 

22 
I 

23 

I [t( 

20·21 

,-1-7 
I I - I I 
I I 

1 8 1 9 I I 
I I 
I I 
L ___ _j 

~J:- _NQ __ ~OTE ____ ~~'!: ~o_, __________ ~ ~ _ s_ g _R _ I_ ~ _T_ ~ .9 _ N ____________ I'. __ ~ __ ;,t __ i ________ 9tJ __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

236-39750 
236-39701 
229-31604 
229-32800 
229-33105 
229-33204 
229-58300 
WP-0501016-SD 
229-58052 
229-26505 
229-26000 
229-58003 
229-26208 
229-26356 
400-00290 
B9117-012-000 
SS-6121220-TP 
B9121-012-0AO 
MDF-RX1600CO 

#01 MDB-1 OOB 1402 
#02 MC-2005009-02 

D9118-555-BOO 
229-33006 

NOTE 01:lic) 

ACCESSORIE BAG ASM. 
KNEE LIFTER PRESSER ROD 
FRAME SUPPORT BAR 
ACCESSORIE BAG 
SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE 
SCREW DRIVER,SMALL 
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 
WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
RUBBER HINGE ASM. 
WASHER 
RUBBER CUSHION 
FRAME BUBBER CUSHION 
NAIL 
HINGE COMPL. 
ROCKING BASE SUPPORT 
BOBBIN 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=11.5 
OILER ASM. 
DEFRIX OIL N0.1(600CC) 
NEEDLE DBX1#14-2 
NEEDLE 134 #90-2 
PLASTIC COVER 
SCREW DRIVER,LARGE 

#01 .... DLN-9010SS 
(FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA) 

#02 .... DLN-9010SS(FOR JE) 
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7'/' 71'.Y/\' o/7' 0~) 
l'.t' 7'J' to/;);'? 
rtJr HI;J;' t; 
7'/' 71'.Y/\' o/7' 
1-· 7·f/\' -Cf1t;) 
r' 7{/\' -(o/3?) 
{1' 7'.rt{i);' ? 
\'.7f't' i 5Xl0.5Xl 
7/\' -1'.Yo/' 0~) 
r?T ?o/o/3Yt' 
J' Al'.Yo/' t· 
r?7' l}-l}-IJ' At' 
J' Al'.Yo/' t· ?f7\' 
l'.Yo/' 'Jo/J' ? 
3?r' ?'J.' {HI 
;);' I'.' y 
t7iJ· 3/16-28 1=11.5 
77' 7l}-o/ 7~ 
7'7~o/7At1~N0.1(600CC) 
DBX1#14-2 
134 #90-2 
r-7' t· =-~t,1· -
r' 7·{/\' -('J.' ,() 

DLN-9010SS 
(-~l!'.il!ifutf:l, JAffi) 
DLN-9010SS(JEffl) 

1 ' 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 

( 2) 
(2) 
( 2) 
(8) 
(2) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
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15.EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DLN-9010SH-WB, -OB 
DLN-9010SH-WB, -OB~Jtrn!5dli 

28 

I 
I ---------

35 

~5 

i-~-7 
I 3 I 
I f--2 
I . I 
I 4 I 

1 0 
1 2 

' L _______ _J 

7 

,---------... 
' 

166 ·67 

I ~54 ', 

I Cp ', 53 I '- I 
I '~ : 561'~ ',,, 
I 62 ~ ', : (~~<f ',1 
I 59 I 
I 61 &_ I 

l 57 f"~ : 
i 

55 

60 'i I 58 I ______________________ ! 
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~~- _NQ __ ~<J'!'E- ___ p~ ~O., __________ )! ~ _S_ ~ _R_ I_ r _T_ ~ .9 _N ____________ t __ ! __ :,1 __ f ________ 9tJ __ 

l Bll09-415-HOB THROAT PLATE (H) /\Y{!JH l 
2 400-00391 VERTICAL FEED CAM ASM. 5 ,. :11t't7YbA5(7~) 1 
3 400-00392 VERTICAL FEED CAM 5 ,· :1Wt?YbA5 (1) 
4 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 }:,1i,· 15/64-28 L=I0.5 (2) 
5 110-73954 THREAD TENS ION ASM. 9• 11f {}f:19, ,~ 1 
6 B1418-415-ROO NEEDLE BAR THREAD GO IDE "9*' - Wit I 
7 113-01108 NEEDLE BAR, B /\Y;j.' 9 B 1 
8 113-21452 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASM. 3f191bv H 7~ l 
9 236-46003 POSITIONING FINGER H tbbVtfIH 1 

IO 113-22203 FEED DOG, H t7Y (H) l 
11 B1505-552-000-A PRESSER SPRING jffI f3-to//\' ;J( I 
12 Bl524-041-EBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. tfI ?~ (/\Yb' -}'1\) l 
13 236-45252 KNIFE UNIT H :,IA1::1}H l 
14 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 9•yi,· D=4.6 H=7 (1) 
15 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 fl\'*" 1/8-44 L=6 (2) 
16 SS-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L-2. 3 dh:,t;' 3/32-56 L-2.3 (1) 
17 SD-0500131-TP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=l. 25 9·yi,· D=5 H=l.25 (1) 
18 236-45203 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE H :ilAH1t!J· 1H (1) 
19 236-45401 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE H :ilA1}7YHH (1) 
20 114-09257 MOVING KNIFE J ASM. V 9:,1'!. J(?~) (1) 
21 110-95601 KNIF'E BRANCH ~:X 7:liv:li (I) 
22 114-09604 FIX KNIFE J,-1 :,I'/. (1) 
23 236-23176 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT H 1HYW11::1}H l 
24 WP-0621016-SH WASHER t'Wb'* (1) 
25 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ,nitnr 9/64-40 L=6 (1) 
26 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 t"·:.tr 11/64-40 L=7 ( 2) 
27 RE-0600000-KO E-RING 6 Eb' !J}:,ITJ 6 (2) 
28 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. JD 97' 7~ (1) 
29 110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT JD,7W7 (1) 
30 229-49200 ROLLER RETURN SPRING JD'f:}'W * (1) 
31 110-42306 PICKER LINK PIN t· ffi 9Y?Jt' Y (I) 
32 229-49309 KNIFE RETURN SPRING B :,l'J.H°W*B (1) 
33 110-94307 ROLLER ARM BRACKET JD97' t· (1) 
34 110-94406 SPRING 77,f/\' * (1) 
35 236-23150 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. :,IA?}' 997' (?~) (1) 
36 236-23200 MOVING KNIF'E LINK PIN F·iJ~A9Y?!t'Y (I) 
37 236-23358 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. 77,f{!J(?:,,) (1) 
38 236-23556 BASE PLATE ASM. I\' -'J.1~(?~) (1) 
39 236-23705 PICKER LINK t· 1b-YY7 (1) 
40 236-23804 DRIVING ARM STOPPER W 997• 'J.}1/\ 0 

- (1) 
41 NS-6150310-SP NOT 15/64-28 D1~!lt1F 15/64-28 (I) 
42 NS-6150810-SP NUT 15/64-28 01b?t1} 15/64-28 (I) 
43 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 Eb' ~};,1'7 4 (2) 
44 236-45153 SOLENOID ASM. ,H 1HYYvl1V H(J~) l 
45 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 l'.';,f' b' * Jb' !JV/I, M4 (2) 
46 NS-6660430-SP NOT 1/4-40 Do/Mfo/F 1/4-40 ( I) 
47 NS-6660410-SH NUT D1Mt1} (1) 
48 NM-6040000-SN NUT M4 D1Mt1} M4 ( 2) 
49 236-45005 SOLENOID BASE H Yvl1}'~'1H (I) 
50 236-45104 SOLENOID H 1}\YYvlff H (I) 
51 110-43304 SOLENOID ROBBER %/ff J'A (I) 
52 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT t· YJYM} (2) 
53 236-26062 THREAD TENSION ASM. ,H 1}f39,H(?:,,) l 
54 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5. 5 }:,I*'' 9/64-40 L=5.5 (I) 
55 229-62005 THREAD TENSION SPRING 1}f:i9,/\' * (1) 
56 229-45307 'i'HREAD TENSION POST BASE 1Frn1:!t;Ji' iJ3i' 1 (I) 
57 229-21803 DISK STOPPER 1J,,f39,f' 7jfI (I) 
58 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT 1}f:i1,t:»} (I) 
59 229-21209 THREAD TENSION POST 1}f39,t'9 (I) 
60 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER 1}f39,t''7b17Y}':,I (I) 
61 229-21506 'i'HREAD l'ENSION DISK 1Ff3i;i:!t'f 7 ( 2) 
62 229-21605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1HY/\' * (1) 
63 #02 400-00393 RESISTOR PACK AF ASM. HJ9/\0 :»7AF7~ l 
64 #03 400-00394 RESISTOR PACK AD ASM. :;-{J9/\0 :»?AD?~ 1 
65 #04 400-00395 RESISTOR PACK AA ASM. 7{J9/\0 :»?AA7~ l 
66 #01 MDB- IOOB2100 NEEDLE DBXI #21 /\9 DBXl #21 
67 #03 MC-2005013-00 NEEDLE 134 NM130 /\Y 134 130 

NOTE oi~a) #01 .... FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA -fflt~ tll' JA}fl 
#02 .... FOR GENERAL EXPORT -i!l!'.ililftr 1±1 }fl 
#03 .... FOR JE JE}fl 
#04 .... FOR JA JA}fl 
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16. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS 
/Jt.P.~ 001* 

16-" 

21 
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~F.:- _NQ __ ~DTE- ___ PA.!U: ~o_. __________ ~ ~ _ s_ ~ _R _ r_ p _T_ ~ p _ N ____________ 1: __ ! __ ,i __ f ________ 9tJ __ 

1 236-42200 TABLE 7-7' Jl. 1 
2 #01 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION Tl\177,-J' fJ 1 
3 #02 111-59365 T STAND JUNCTION Ht:7t,J' fJ 1 
4 #03 111-59357 T-STAND ASM. TH:7(:7~) 1 
5 111-56007 CASE JV1v 1 
6 111-55801 CASE MAGNET JV1v v1· -*" r 1 
7 111-55751 CASE ASM. B JV1v B(:7~) 1 
8 111-55108 DRAWER tH'' 1 
9 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT tH', :IJ':IJ':i: 2 

10 #04 110-73103 RUBBER CUSHION r tJr :IJ':IJ':i:t· tJ 1 
11 110-75900 RUBBER SPACER r fJ7' :lf:IJ'J:J' A:IJ'' 2 
12 110-75801 RUBBER SPACER J' .Al'.Y~' :If' 2 
13 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL 7:f (20~9) 4 
14 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL 7:\'' (20~9) 4 
15 D8226-555-EOO FRAME RUBBER CUSHION A rfJ7' :7,-,3y :IJ'' 2 
16 D8204-555-DOO DRAWER STOPPER tH' ,:.n,"· - 1 
17 SK-3311600-SE WOOD SCREW D=3. 1 L= 16 t:7i,· D=3.l 1=16 6 
18 SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.l 1=32 'i'Jl.Hi,· D=5. 1 1=32 4 
19 SK-3382001-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.8 1=20 VJl.t:7.i,· D=3.8 1=20 4 
20 #03 GPK-700010AO 3-JOINT PEDAL, 70 31,,y~·,·Jl.:7~1ocsc-1,9-i·) 1 
21 #03 GPK-710010AO 2-PEDAL ASM., 71 21,,y~· ,. MUl(Sc-1,9-;r) 1 

NOTE ( r! aa) #01 .... FOR JT-D950 JT-D950Jf.l 
#02 .... FOR JT-D952 JT-D952Jf.l 
#03 .... FOR JT-D95J,-D95K JT-D95J ,-D95KJf.l 
#04 .... EXCEPT AK TYPE AK{±;tjli~< 

-28-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

{il-'Jll:. w NO dl.tff 1'! NO dl.tff 1'! NO dl.tff J( NO 

Bl 109-415-HOB 26 1 MDB-100Bl402 24 20 SD-0640261-SP 8 59 SS-6090620-TP 18 29 
Bl414-555-000 6 32 MDB-100B2100 26 66 SD-0641452-TP 14 57 SS-6090660-TP 16 39 
Bl418-415-HOO 26 6 MDF-RX1600CO 24 19 SD-0650321-TP 21 25 SS-6090670-TP 6 31 
Bl418-552-AOO 6 35 M6001-471-AAO 6 43 SD-0720331-SP 23 20 SS-6090670-TP 10 42 
Bl505-552-000-A 26 11 M6801-471-0AO 6 44 SD-0800801-TP 16 26 SS-6090670-TP 12 35 
Bl521-555-000 8 25 SD-0800802-TP 16 27 SS-6090670-TP 12 54 
Bl524-041-EBO 26 12 NM-6040000-SN 14 43 SD-0951501-SP 20 32 SS-6090810-TP 8 45 
Bl529-890-00C-A 4 10 NM-6040000-SN 26 48 SK-3311600-SE 28 17 SS-6090810-TP 16 3 
Bl808-552-000 12 81 NM-6050001-SE 22 13 SK-3382001-SC 28 19 SS-6110610-TP 2 68 
Bl905-541-AOO 16 29 NM-6050001-SE 22 17 SK-3513200-SC 28 18 SS-6110610-TP 2 69 
Bl905-541-BOO 16 30 NM-6060001-SE 23 5 SL-4030641-SE 21 27 SS-6110650-TP 12 73 
Bl905-541-COO 16 31 NM-6160511-SE 22 18 SL-4040881-SC 6 15 SS-6111010-TP 12 74 
Bl905-541-DOO 16 32 NS-6090310-SP 2 46 SL-4040881-SC 6 16 SS-6111440-SP 6 34 
B2906-415-000 16 33 NS-6090310-SP 21 21 SL-4040881-SC 6 46 SS-6121030-SN 4 29 
B3111-126-000 2 57 NS-6110310-SP 10 36 SL-6052592-TN 2 26 SS-6121220-TP 24 17 
B3115-552-000 2 51 NS-6110310-SP 21 22 SL-6052592-TN 6 47 SS-6121610-SP 10 15 
B3118-552-IOO 2 84 NS-6110350-SP 20 31 SM-4021201-SC 2 80 SS-6121610-SP 10 25 
B3120-125-000 2 52 NS-6110530-SP 4 24 SM-4030601-SN 21 26 SS-6121610-SP 12 10 
B3126-012-000 2 53 NS-6150310-SP 8 47 SM-4051405-SE 22 12 SS-6121840-SP 10 43 
B3126-012-000 4 22 NS-6150310-SP 10 37 SM-6040602-TP 8 9 SS-6121860-SP 10 44 
B3128-012-000 2 54 NS-6150310-SP 14 25 SM-6051602-TP 16 6 SS-6151920-TP 6 42 
B3129-012-AOO 2 55 NS-6150310-SP 16 35 SM-6061610-SC 22 6 SS-6151920-TP 10 45 
B3132-552-000 2 56 NS-6150310-SP 23 17 SM-8060812-TP 6 14 SS-6660610-TP 14 51 
B3212-761-000 4 13 NS-6150310-SP 26 41 SM-8060812-TP 6 20 SS-6661110-SP 10 5 
B3538-112-000 2 21 NS-6150430-SP 16 36 SM-8060812-TP 6 21 SS-7080510-TP 6 36 
B4123-522-00A 12 28 NS-6150810-SP 14 26 SM-8060812-TP 6 24 SS-7090610-SP 14 30 
B4123-522-00B 12 29 NS-6150810-SP 26 42 SM-8060812-TP 10 41 SS-7090610-SP 26 25 
B4123-522-00C 12 30 NS-6620310-SP 8 44 SM-8060812-TP 12 75 SS-7091110-TP 8 33 
B8210-0l 2-000 28 13 NS-6660410-SH 14 44 SM-8063012-TR 23 6 SS-7091410-SP 4 18 
B8210-012-000 28 14 NS-6660410-SH 26 47 SM-9061203-SE 23 29 SS-7110410-SP 8 32 
B9117-012-000 12 71 NS-6660430-SP 14 45 SM-9061853-SR 23 21 SS-7110540-SP 2 36 
B9117-012-000 24 16 NS-6660430-SP 26 46 SM-9061853-SR 23 22 SS-7110740-TP 12 36 
B9121-012-0AO 24 18 SM-9062053-SR 23 16 SS-7110740-TP 12 55 

RC-0150001-KP 12 31 SS-1120710-SP 2 44 SS-7110740-TP 14 49 
CM-3002000-01 2 23 RC-0560711-KP 4 14 SS-2060210-SP 14 9 SS-7110740-TP 20 8 
CM-3002001-Al 2 22 RE-0250000-KO 21 23 SS-2060210-SP 26 16 SS-7110740-TP 20 19 
CM-3002001-Bl 2 24 RE-0300000-KO 8 41 SS-2110915-SP 2 27 SS-7110740-TP 20 29 
CQ-2000000-01 18 20 RE-0400000-KO 14 27 SS-2110920-TP 2 28 SS-7111410-TP 8 35 
CQ-2000000-01 18 40 RE-0400000-KO 26 43 SS-4080620-TP 12 32 SS-7112420-SP 16 40 
CS-064061A-SP 8 10 RE-0500000-KO 4 15 SS-4080620-TP 14 10 SS-7121410-TP 12 15 
CS-070081D-SH 6 39 RE-0500000-KO 8 5 SS-4080620-TP 26 15 SS-7121410-TP 16 11 
CS-11 llOlE-SH 10 34 RE-0500000-KO 8 11 SS-4110615-SP 2 81 SS-7121410-TP 16 17 
CS-120101B-SH 16 34 RE-0500000-KO 10 38 SS-4110715-SP 2 29 SS-7121410-TP 16 22 

RE-0500000-KO 10 39 SS-4110715-SP 2 67 SS-7681650-TP 6 4 
D1524-415-BBC 8 26 RE-0500000-KO 21 24 SS-4110715-SP 8 46 SS-8090670-SP 2 58 
D1609-415-BOO 12 25 RE-0600000-KO 14 28 SS-4110715-SP 14 29 SS-8090670-SP 26 54 
D2406-555-DOH 14 7 RE-0600000-KO 26 27 SS-4110715-SP 14 58 SS-8110520-TP 14 53 
D2468-555-BOO 20 5 RE-1000000-KO 23 18 SS-4110715-SP 26 26 SS-8150710-TP 2 70 
D7133-555-BOO 4 23 RE-1000000-KO 23 19 SS-4120615-SP 2 30 SS-8151150-TP 12 3 
D8204-555-DOO 28 16 RE-1200000-KO 20 7 SS-4120615-SP 2 90 SS-8151150-TP 12 39 
D8226-555-EOO 28 15 R0-0291801-00 18 34 SS-4120615-SP 8 43 SS-8151150-TP 12 78 
D8233-241-EOO 14 54 R0-0371801-00 8 29 SS-4120615-SP 18 42 SS-8151150-TP 26 4 
D9118-555-BOO 24 22 R0-0442401-00 8 50 SS-4120915-SP 2 31 SS-8660330-SP 10 35 

R0-0481901-00 18 41 SS-4120915-SP 2 32 SS-8660610-TP 6 6 
EA-9500B01-00 2 78 R0-0681901-00 18 38 SS-4120915-SP 2 33 SS-8660610-TP 10 10 
EA-9500B01-00 6 45 R0-0801502-00 2 83 SS-4120915-SP 20 30 SS-8660610-TP 12 24 
EA-9500B01-00 20 18 R0-0922702-00 4 16 SS-4120915-SP 20 33 SS-8660810-TP 12 27 
EA-9500B01-00 20 28 R0-0922702-00 10 40 SS-4121015-SP 8 31 SS-8660810-TP 12 53 

R0-0982401-00 18 25 SS-4121015-SP 18 27 SS-8661030-SP 12 26 
GAK-Al843000 8 30 R0-1952401-00 18 26 SS-4121015-SP 18 28 SS-8681650-TP 6 5 
GPK-700010AO 28 20 SS-4121215-SP 2 88 
GPK-710010AO 28 21 SB-1170004-00 12 51 SS-4121215-SP 21 30 TA-0340201-RO 16 8 

SB-1200008-00 6 19 SS-4150915-SP 2 34 TA-0850604-RO 2 37 
HA-0005900-00 21 17 SB-1200009-00 6 18 SS-4150915-SP 2 35 TA-1250406-RO 2 39 
HK-0346100-40 2 79 SB-1200010-00 12 52 SS-4150915-SP 4 27 TA-1250406-RO 2 40 
HK-0346400-0B 14 42 SB-3070002-00 6 41 SS-4150915-SP 14 59 TA-1250406-RO 2 85 
HK-0346400-0B 20 6 SB-3090004-00 16 38 SS-4150915-SP 14 60 TA-1250705-RO 2 41 
HK-0346400-0B 21 18 SB-3200006-0A 12 48 SS-4150915-SP 20 34 TA-1250804-RO 2 20 
HK-0346400-0B 26 52 SB-3200006-0B 12 49 SS-4151415-SP 20 37 TA-1270502-RO 2 42 
HW-2003900-00 21 19 SB-3200006-0C 12 50 SS-6060210-SP 2 18 TA-1470704-RO 2 43 
HW-5000700-00 · 21 20 SD-0460703-TP 14 8 SS-6090520-SP 4 17 TA-1470704-RO 2 87 

SD-0460703-TP 26 14 SS-6090540-SP 21 28 
MC-2005009-00 6 26 SD-0500095-TH 14 4 SS-6090620-TP 4 28 WP-0320501-SC 21 29 
MC-2005009-02 24 21 SD-0500131-TP 26 17 SS-6090620-TP 12 33 WP-0430800-SC 26 45 
MC-2005013-00 26 67 SD-0600321-SP 14 55 SS-6090620-TP 12 34 WP-0450000-SD 14 46 
MDB-100Bl400 6 33 SD-0630275-SP 14 56 SS-6090620-TP 14 37 WP-0480856-SP 8 58 
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WP-0480856-SP 12 16 111-59357 28 4 229-34202 23 30 236-13201 IO 17 
WP-0480856-SP 16 12 111-59365 28 3 229-34251 23 24 236-13300 10 18 
WP-0480856-SP 16 18 112-14509 16 28 229-34301 23 25 236-13409 IO 19 
WP-0480856-SP 16 23 112-32105 14 5 229-34400 23 26 236-13508 IO 20 
WP-0501016-SD 2 47 112-44019 8 55 229-34509 23 27 236-13607 IO 21 
WP-0501016-SD 8 34 113-00308 2 86 229-34608 23 28 236-13706 IO 22 
WP-0501016-SD 18 31 113-00407 2 38 229-44508 8 42 236-13805 IO 23 
WP-0501016-SD 20 21 113-01108 26 7 229-45307 26 56 236-13953 IO 24 
WP-0501016-SD 20 35 113-01702 8 19 229-45414 2 62 236-14308 IO 27 
WP-050I016-SD 24 8 113-05513 2 45 229-45463 2 61 236-14407 10 46 
WP-0553216-SD 21 31 113-05901 8 39 229-45505 2 64 236-16006 12 2 
WP-0600816-SP 16 41 113-06107 8 40 229-45604 2 63 236-16055 12 1 
WP-0621016-SD 8 49 113-07006 18 24 229-45703 2 65 236-16105 12 4 
WP-0621016-SD 16 37 113-13053 14 3 229-45802 2 66 236-16204 12 5 
WP-0621016-SH 14 31 113-13103 14 6 229-49002 14 19 236-16303 12 6 
WP-062I016-SH 26 24 113-14408 20 38 229-49200 14 21 236-16402 12 7 
WP-0650876-SD 23 23 113-21452 26 8 229-49200 26 30 236-16501 12 9 
WP-0651001-SC 8 27 113-22203 26 10 229-49309 14 22 236-16550 12 8 
WP-1612616-SE 22 19 113-26303 10 30 229-49309 26 32 236-16709 12 12 
WP-1703001-SC 20 9 114-09257 26 20 229-49408 14 23 236-16808 12 14 
WS-05I0002-KN 22 16 114-09604 26 22 229-56205 21 10 236-16857 12 13 
WS-0510002-KP 2 48 114-33802 8 57 229-56304 21 11 236-16907 12 17 
WS-05I0002-KP 18 32 135-30001 2 11 229-56809 21 12 236-18101 12 40 
WS-1643202-KR 22 20 137-06700 4 26 229-57005 21 14 236-18200 12 41 

141-13450 4 21 229-58003 24 12 236-18309 12 42 
100-04109 2 91 229-58052 24 9 236-18408 12 43 
101-20004 10 28 225-37658 4 6 229-58300 24 7 236-18507 12 44 
101-62600 23 12 225-38151 4 7 229-62005 26 55 236-18606 12 45 
105-02300 4 25 225-38409 4 8 236-00208 2 l 236-18705 12 46 
106-18304 4 9 228-88002 12 21 236-00505 2 4 236-18804 12 47 
110-00403 2 IO 228-90008 12 70 236-00604 2 5 236-19109 12 77 
110-01609 2 17 228-91204 6 40 236-00703 2 6 236-19158 12 76 
110-03209 2 15 229-01201 2 14 236-00802 2 7 236-20008 12 56 
110-03258 2 13 229-01250 2 12 236-01057 2 89 236-20156 12 57 
110-07101 8 20 229-01300 2 16 236-01305 2 9 236-20206 12 58 
110-15906 12 82 229-02605 2 19 236-04010 6 l 236-20354 12 59 
110-15955 12 80 229-04106 12 23 236-04119 6 3 236-20404 12 60 
110-38650 12 69 229-04155 12 22 236-04168 6 2 236-20503 12 61 
110-40953 14 18 229-06408 6 30 236-04200 6 7 236-20701 12 62 
110-40953 26 28 229-06457 6 29 236-04309 6 8 236-20800 12 63 
110-41407 14 20 229-07406 8 24 236-04408 6 10 236-20909 12 64 
110-41407 26 29 229-11002 12 19 236-04457 6 9 236-21006 12 65 
110-42306 14 24 229-11101 12 20 236-04655 6 11 236-21303 12 79 
110-42306 26 31 229-11804 10 32 236-04754 6 12 236-22400 6 38 
110-42850 14 50 229-12000 10 29 236-04804 6 13 236-23002 14 2 
110-42959 14 52 229-12109 4 11 236-05009 6 17 236-23150 14 12 
110-43304 14 41 229-12109 10 33 236-07054 6 22 236-23150 26 35 
110-43304 26 51 229-20607 2 60 236-07203 12 72 236-23168 14 11 
110-47107 23 13 229-21209 26 59 236-07302 6 23 236-23176 26 23 
110-71701 8 21 229-21407 26 60 236-09001 8 1 236-23200 14 13 
110-71800 8 22 229-21506 26 61 236-09209 8 3 236-23200 26 36 
110-72402 4 20 229-21605 26 62 236-09456 8 6 236-23358 14 14 
110-72709 21 5 229-21803 26 57 236-09605 8 7 236-23358 26 37 
110-73103 28 10 229-26000 24 11 236-09803 8 13 236-23556 14 15 
110-73954 26 5 229-26208 24 13 236-09902 8 14 236-23556 26 38 
110-75801 28 12 229-26356 24 14 236-10207 8 16 236-23705 14 16 
110-75900 28 11 229-26505 24 10 236-10306 8 17 236-23705 26 39 
110-94307 26 33 229-30309 22 14 236-10504 8 53 236-23804 14 17 
110-94406 26 34 229-30358 22 l 236-10652 8 54 236-23804 26 40 
110-95601 26 21 229-30408 22 10 236-10702 8 56 236-23903 14 32 
111-00500 10 31 229-30507 22 9 236-10801 8 48 236-24000 14 33 
111-02605 2 8 229-30705 22 7 236-11056 8 51 236-24109 14 35 
111-10301 21 6 229-30804 22 5 236-11106 8 52 236-24158 14 34 
111-10400 21 7 229-30903 22 4 236-12054 10 1 236-24257 14 36 
111-10509 21 8 229-31000 22 3 236-12104 10 2 236-24307 14 39 
111-10608 21 9 229-31109 22 2 236-12302 IO 3 236-24356 14 38 
111-11507 21 13 229-31208 22 15 236-12450 10 4 236-24406 14 40 
111-11804 21 15 229-31307 22 11 236-12500 10 6 236-24505 14 48 
111-12000 21 16 229-31406 22 8 236-12609 10 7 236-24554 14 47 
111-41355 12 68 229-31604 24 3 236-12716 10 9 236-26005 2 50 
111-55108 28 8 229-32404 23 15 236-12765 10 8 236-26005 26 58 
111-55207 28 9 229-32453 23 14 236-12807 10 11 236-26062 26 53 
111-55751 28 7 229-32800 24 4 236-12906 10 12 236-26104 2 59 
111-55801 28 6 229-33006 24 23 236-13003 10 14 236-27359 2 49 
111-56007 28 5 229-33105 24 5 236-13052 10 13 236-28001 18 1 
111-57567 28 2 229-33204 24 6 236-13102 IO 16 236-28100 18 2 
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236-28209 18 33 400-00215 2 93 
236-28357 18 3 400-00216 2 94 
236-28555 18 4 400-00220 6 27 
236-28704 18 5 400-00221 6 25 
236-28803 18 35 400-00227 8 2 
236-28902 18 36 400-00228 8 4 
236-29009 18 37 400-00229 8 8 
236-29108 18 6 400-00230 8 12 
236-29306 18 IO 400-00231 8 15 
236-29405 18 11 400-00232 8 18 
236-29504 18 12 400-00233 8 23 
236-29801 18 14 400-00240 IO 26 
236-29900 2 82 400-00247 12 11 
236-30007 IO 47 400-00248 12 83 
236-30007 18 16 400-00249 12 18 
236-30007 18 17 400-00257 12 37 
236-30007 18 18 400-00258 12 38 
236-30007 18 19 400-00264 12 66 
236-30007 18 21 400-00265 12 67 
236-30106 18 15 400-00270 6 37 
236-30106 18 22 400-00281 16 1 
236-30205 18 30 400-00289 16 2 
236-31005 20 2 400-00290 24 15 
236-31054 20 1 400-00291 16 4 
236-31104 20 3 400-00292 16 5 
236-31203 20 4 400-00293 16 7 
236-31302 20 IO 400-00295 16 9 
236-31708 20 12 400-00296 16 IO 
236-31708 20 22 400-00298 16 13 
236-31807 20 13 400-00299 16 14 
236-31807 20 23 400-00301 16 15 
236-31906 20 14 400-00302 16 16 
236-31906 20 24 400-00304 16 19 
236-32102 20 16 400-00307 16 20 
236-32102 20 26 400-00308 16 21 
236-32250 20 27 400-00309 16 24 
236-32359 20 17 400-00311 16 25 
236-36053 4 2 400-00321 14 1 
236-36061 4 1 400-00327 8 36 
236-36202 4 3 400-00332 8 38 
236-36301 4 4 400-00333 8 28 
236-36400 6 28 400-00334 8 37 
236-36509 4 5 400-00339 18 7 
236-36657 4 19 400-00340 18 8 
236-36707 4 12 400-00341 18 9 
236-38000 2 72 400-00342 18 23 
236-38059 2 71 400-00343 18 13 
236-38109 2 73 400-00344 18 39 
236-38208 2 74 400-00349 20 11 
236-38307 2 75 400-00350 20 15 
236-38406 2 76 400-00350 20 25 
236-38554 2 77 400-00351 20 36 
236-39008 23 2 400-00355 21 1 
236-39057 23 1 400-00356 21 2 
236-39107 23 4 400-00358 21 3 
236-39156 23 3 400-00359 21 4 
236-39206 23 7 400-00380 20 20 
236-39305 23 8 400-00391 26 2 
236-39404 23 9 400-00392 26 3 
236-39503 23 10 400-00393 26 63 
236-39602 23 11 400-00394 26 64 
236-39701 24 2 400-00395 26 65 
236-39750 24 1 
236-42200 28 1 
236-45005 26 49 
236-45104 26 50 
236-45153 26 44 
236-45203 26 18 
236-45252 26 13 
236-45401 26 19 
236-46003 26 9 

400-00209 2 2 
400-00210 2 3 
400-00212 2 25 
400-00214 2 92 
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